

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

STATE BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS.

Chapter 233.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Institution for the Blind for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to the Maine Institution for the Blind at Portland, for the maintenance thereof.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 234.

Resolve in Favor of Saint Joseph's Academy, to Assist in the Payment of Its Debt and for Permanent Improvements and Equipment.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Saint Joseph's Academy in Portland the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums to be used to assist in the payment of the debt of said academy and for permanent improvements and equipment.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 235.

Resolve Making an Appropriation for the General Maintenance and Support of the University of Maine.

Resolved, That, additional to the appropriation made during the year nineteen hundred thirteen by chapter ninety-nine of the Resolves of the Seventy-sixth Legislature, there be and hereby is, appropriated for salaries of officers, instructors, clerk hire, pay of employees, maintenance of property, heat, light, power, water, equipment, supplies, and all expenses necessary or incidental to the support, maintenance including printing, continuance and extension of the University of Maine, save and excepting, however, the cost of erecting new buildings, the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars, for the year one thousand nine hundred fifteen, and a like sum for the year one thousand nine hundred sixteen.

Provided, further, that all students not residents of the State entering any of the courses of the University after July first, nineteen hundred fifteen, shall pay tuition at a rate not less than one hundred dollars per year exclusive of all registration and incidental fees.

Approved March 25, 1915,

Снар. 233

Maine Institution for the Blind, in favor of.

Saint

University of Maine, in favor of.

-proviso.

Joseph's Academy, in favor of.